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A
AL
SUPREME COURT QF THE STATE OF NEW VORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORE e
| ) 11
AMERICAN ATHEISTS, INC,; Tndex No. 2 6 6
DENNIS HORVITZ, an individual; /

KENNETH BRONSTEIN, an individual;
MARK PANZARINO, an individual; and
JANE EVERHART, an individual

Plaintiffs, SUMMONS

-against-

Date Index No. Purchased:

PORT AUTHORITY OF NEW YORK AND NEW JERSEY;
STATE OF NEW JERSEY;

GOVERNOR CHRIS CHRISTIE, in his official capacity;

CTTY OF NEW YORK, W

MAYOR MICHAEL R. BLOOMBERG, in his official capacity: sy &

\-u.TT ‘TEDQ PE‘T‘\T DD r\DUELTIES RT{: ; .i.-_-' ‘:,‘l x

LOWED MANUIATTANM DEVELODPMEMT CORDPOTATION; w% = ¢ %

WORLD TRADE CENTER MEMORIAL FOUNDATION/  Yjub 5= 52

NATIONAL SEPTEMBER 11 MEMORIAL AND MUSEUM; i 2 3§

WORLD TRADE CENTER PROPERTIES, LI(C; m ":_," v s

CHURCH OF THE HOLY NAME OF JESUS; and =3 % . i

BRIAN JORDAN, an individuel 8 ] 2 ;‘
Defendants. .

To the above-named Defendant, Brian Jordan, Church of the Holy Name of Jesus, 207
West 96th Street, New York, New York, 10025:

You are hereby summoned to answer the complaint in this action and to serve a copy of
your answer, or, if the complaint is nqt served with this summons, to serve a notice of
appearance, on the Plaintiffs’ atforney wgghin 20 days after the service of this summens,
exclusive of the day of service (or within 36, days after the service is complete if this summons is
not personally delivered to you within the State of New York); and in case of your failure to

appear or answer, Judo,ment will be taken against you by defauit for the relief demanded in the

complaint.

The basis of wenue 16: CPLR § 504, which ia that one of the Defendants i the City of
New York and the cause of action arose in New York County.
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DATED this <day of July, 2011,

Fax 2122330751 fug 8 2011 03:20pm P003/022

Green River, Wyoming.

anlly [ V?‘ﬁj“\

|93

Danielle Mathav

Mathey Law Office

P.O. Box. 1060

(reen River, WY 82935

(307) 875-5872  phone

(307) 875-8857 — fax
mathevlawoffice@qwestofficonct

Attorney for Plaintiffs American Atheists,
Inc.; Dennis Horvitz; Kenneth Bronstein;
Mark Panzarino; and Jane Everhart




AETNA JUDICIAL Fax 2122330751 fug 8§ 2011 03:20pm PO04/022

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 111068670
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

~ GOVERNOR CHRIS CHRISTIE, in his official capacity;

AMERICAN ATHEISTS, INC.;

DENNIS HORVITZ, an individual,
KENNETH BRONSTEIN, an individual:
MARK PANZARINO, an individual; and
JANE EVERHART, an individual

Plaintiffs, COMPLAINT

-against-
Index#

PORT AUTHORITY OF NEW YORK AND NEW JERSEY:
STATE OF NEW JERSEY; ‘

CITY OF NEW YORK; § 3
MAVOR MICIIATL R. BLOOMBERG, iu Lis official capacity; oo s
SILVERSTEIN PROPERTIES, INC ;

LOWER MANHATTAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION ;
WORLD TRADE CENTER MEMORIAL FOUNDATION/
NATIONAL SEPTEMBER 11 MEMORIAL AND MUSEUM:
WORLD TRADE CENTER PROPERTIES, LLC,

CHURCH OF THE HOLY NAME OF JESUS; and

BRIAN JORDAN, an individual.

Wit

e
%

Defendants.

Plaintiffs, American Atheists, Inc.; Dennis Horvitz; Kenneth Bronstein;

Mark Panzarino; and Jane Everhart, by and threugh undersigned counsel,

¥

and for their Complaint and cauﬂ of action against the defendants hereir

.......

state as follows:
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. The causes of action alleged herein arose in the County of New York, City

and State of New Yorlk

[O¥]

. This action arises under the Constitution and laws of New York and the

Constitution of the United States of America.

. Plaintiff American Atheiste, Inc. (hercinafter “Americean Allicists™) is a not-

for-profit 501(c)(3) corporation, with its principal place of business in the.

State of New Jersey. American Atheists is a nationwide movement, having
among its goals the defense of the civil liberties of Atheists and the total,
absolute separation of government and religinn Many members of
American Atheists are residents, citizens, and taxpayers of the United States
and the State of New York. Many of American Atheists’ members have seen
the cross, either in person or on television, and are being subjected to and
i_njuréd i consecuence of Having a religionia tradition net their owi iupooed
upon them through the power of the state. As such, each of these members
has standiug (L sue i (iis case; American Athelsts theretore has standing
to sue on their béhalf. Moreover, the interests American Atheists seeks to
protect in the instant Complaint are germane to its purpose as an
organizationn committed to preventing the intrusion of government and

E

church into cagch other. m .

- Plaintitts Jfane Everhart, Dennis ﬁorvitz, and Kenneth Bronstein, and Mark

Panzarino (hereinafter “named plaintiffs”) are each residents, citizens, and
taxpaycrs of the Uuited Slules and the State of New York, living in New York

City. Named plaintiffs have seen the cross, either in person or on television,

ka
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-and are being subjected to, and injured in consequence of having, a religious

___ . tradition that is not their own imposed upon them through the power of the
state, in violation of the First and Fourteenth Amendments to the
Constitution of the United States, and in violation of Sections 3 and 11 of
the Constitution of the State of New York.

5. Plaintiffs Dennis Horvitz and Kenneth Bronstein are members of American
Atheists and are Atheists reared in the Jewich tradition. They find the cross,
a symhol nf Chriatianity, offensive and repmignant o their heliefa, c1iltire,
and traditions, and allcge that the symbol marginalizes them as American
citizens.

6. Plaintiff Jane Fverhart is a member of American _A“rhﬁiﬂ’m and is an Atheist
with a Catholic background. She finds the use of governmental action to
place a cross within the Septemberv 11 Memorial and Museum, W‘hiCh‘ was
clessigoimdd Lo prienancialize all casaalties of the “7'_”'1‘4’ Trade Certer, tn e 2

msult to every non-Christian survivor of that attack.

~]

. Plaintiff Mark Panzarino i1s a member of American Atheists. Plaintiff Mark
Panzarino was hrother to Frank .Joseph Panzarino, an inactive Marine
reservist who assisted in the rescue work for two weeks after the September

11, 2001 terrorist attack on the*i',World Trade Center (hereinafter the “9/11

b

2.
2l

LLLLLA_UIL”). Avoivting in the revcues Lools ite (il o hio Lieultly, wd Frunl
Joseph Panzarino succumbed to weakened lung syndrome in 2005. As a
survivor of the 9/11 attack and family member of one of the brave

roesponders to the 9/11 attack, Mark Panzarine is appalled that the statc
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has permitted a symbol of Christianity to represent a tragedy that affected

~all Americans. The Panzarinos unequivocally do not wish for a cross to

represent Frank Joseph Panzarino’s sacrifice u_n'le.a‘s it is a Lutheran Cross.
8. Defendant Port Authority of New York and New Jersey (hereinafter “Port
| Authority”) 18 a bi-state port district established in 1921 pursuant .to an
mtersfate cnmpécf bhetween New York mjd New .Teraey. 1lpon information
and belief, the Port Authority is headquartered in New York and O‘W.II.S the
property upon whic.h. the World Tfade Center Memoﬁal is located. The Port
Authority 15 one of the entities ac:’r_ively developing and cnnétnac:ﬁng the

National Beptember 11 Memornal and Museum.

0

Defendant State bf New Jersey (hereinafter “New Jersey”) is a state that

since 1787, has been a part of the United States of America (heremafter

“United States”) and is subject to the Constitution thereof. New Jersey

established the Port Aﬁﬂwrity pursuant to an interstate compact with New

Jersey and continues to maintain it as a bi-state port district.

10. Defendant Chris Christie is the Governor ‘of New Jersey, with
supervisoryauthority aver the Port Au.thr:)ri,ty.. He 15. sued here in his official
capacity.

11. Defendant City of New %rk———ia’- & municipal éorljol“ation | duly ‘

incorporated and exiéting pursua;lf to the laws of the State of New York. The

City of New York owns portions of the land on whach the Nafional September

11 Mernorial and Museur is situated.
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12. Defendant Michael R. Blonmberg is the Mayar nf the City nf New York.

He 15 sued here in his official capacity.

e e e e e s

O —

13. Defendautt Silvcnsu:in Properties, Inc. (hereinafter “Silverstein®) is
organized under the laws of the State of New York and has a principal place
of business in New York. Silverstein holds the lease for the site ;3f the
National September 11 Memorial and Museum from the DPort Authority and
is one of the entities responsible for vd‘eveloging and constructing the
National Scptember 11 Mcmorial and Muscum.

14. . ‘Dﬁf&ndant Lower Manhattan Development Corporation (hereinafter
“LMDC”) is a subs'idiary of the Empire State Developmgnt Corporationi, a
New York State atithoritv. and is organized under the laws of the State of
New York. LMDC was founded in 2002 by then-Governor George Pataki and
then-Mayor Rﬁdolph Giuliani to plan the reconstruction of Lower Manhattan
:a_nd distribute nearly $10 billion in federal funds aimed at rebuilding
.downtown Manhattan., The LMDC sponsored the competition that resulted
i the design for the World TI}iQC_'l_.'A:EIlLt:I;M(:fIH(J_ITiI:ﬂ_ dand is one of the entities
responsible for developing and c.onstmcting the Naﬁonal September 1‘1
Memorial and Museum.

15. Defendant World Trade %ﬂ:@r Memorial Foundation / Ngﬁonal
September 11 Meinorial anci"; Museum (hereinafter “WTC Memoﬁ_al
Foundation”) is a‘ 501(c)(3) corpofation, with its principal place of business

in thce Btatc of Now Yorlk. Thc: WTC Mewnorial FPouandativig s wiie uf die

o




AETNA JUDICIAL Fax 2122330751 fug 8 2011 03:23pm P00S/022

emntitzoa rooponcible for \:I\:-vc,l\:vl_v},;,xﬁ, cund Cusiata u.\_-LiLJ;_:, L1 INettlurial DUDLEINDET

11 Memorial and Musm 1T

LS UL

16. Defendaﬂt World Trade Center Properties, LLC (hereinafter “WTC
Properties”) is a x%rholly owned affiliate of Silveratein, prga_nizcd under the
laws of the State of New York, with its principal place of business 11.1 New
York. WTC Properties is one of the entities responsible for developing and
constructing the Naﬁor;al September 11 Memorial and Museum.

17. The Church of the Holy Name of Jesus is a 501(c)(3) corporation, with
1ts principal place of business in the State of New York. The Church of the
‘Holy Name of Jesus is a Franciscan parish il was established on the
Tipper West Side of h;danhattm. It, and ito agents, arc rcapomsible for
placing a rcligious symbol of Christianity on goveriuucit-owiied properiy in

- conjunction with a religious ceremony:.

18 Rrian Jordan is a Francisean Friar who conducted a rcligioun Corocmony

c'l-irecfed at placing a éymbol of Christiénity on government-owned property.
19. On September 11, 2001, the United States was attacked (the “9/11

Attack”), in an act of war, by religious fanatics in a faith-based initiative

designed to “slay the pagans whercver ye find them?” and because, as stated

inter alia by those responsible fﬁ the attack, “You [Americans] '-'senarate
religion from your puhuca, \..uuuadu,uug thie pure nature which affirms

Ahanliite Authority to the Lord and vour Creator.?
20. As aresult of the 9/11 Attack, the World Trade Center in Marnhattan, a

site owned by the Port Authority and leased to Silverstein, was demolished.
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2 e Approximately two thousand seven hundred nincty-two individuals lost

their lives to the 9/11 Atfack.

22. Among the victims of the 9/11 Attack were, upon information and
bhelief, Si Muslim Americans, approximately 400-500 Jewish Americans,
approximatcly 500 non-religicus Amecricans, and an unknown number of
Americans of other faiths.

23. Twu daya aftua tlie 2/11 Atlach, cvuneliaclivn workkers found otecl

24, Defendant Jordan blessed the cross in October 201 1, “after
construction workers at the site told him they saw the cross as ‘a sign that

God never abandoned us at Ground Zero.”!

25, Christian services were [requently held wt Lhe:. wile of (Qie cross 1watil
was removed to St. Peter’s Roman .Catholic Church, 22 Barclay 3St.,
Manhattan.

26. In the wake of the 9/11 Attack, various entities, including the
defendants, made plans to build the September 11 Memorial and Museum
on the site of the tr.agedy.'

27. The September 11 Memorial and Museum will be on a site owned by the
Port Authority. Thus, the Ivf[cn‘gﬁ“(i.&l and Muscum and ita cxhibite arc a

government action.

P Juriallicur Allci, “3lesl ghidor s aliapred Lihe crwass licaded track to drownd Zore,” Reuters,

July 18, 2011.
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28. The September 11 Memnrial and Muesrim will be largsly fundoed wwith

money from the government. Accordingly, actions taken by the Septemhbar

11 Memorial and Museum also constitute governmental action.

20, In 2009, the Eeptember 11 Memorial g_ud Muscuw  received
$79,252,830 in unrestricted government funding. Total unres&icted.
funding for the September 11 Memarial and Mus:eu;ﬁ for the };TE-G;!‘ 2000 wae
$132,636,458. Accordingly, government funding accounted for 59.75% of
the September 1 l‘.Memorial and Muscum’s unrestricted funds.

20. In 2010, ti‘xc Soptember 11 Mowuiial  auud  Muscutit  received

| $69,452,552 in unrestrictéd government funding. Total unrestricted
tunding fuc the Sc_ptc:mberj 1. Memoriat and Whusewm for the year 20 [0 was

- $117,853,126. AC&:(‘)fdiﬁQl}/, government funding accounted for 58.93% of
the September 11 Mémc’)ﬁa] and Museinm’s 1inrestricted fiinde

s I Y A.ua,u.‘:.,c 2010, ClLigpsos pususd r—u‘._p‘n(_;‘f_.u_w- i fmdmst, CTULTITLE TNe

- National Mint to strike Qepdciuber 11 Connnemurdtive Meduls [of parposes
ol ealy o doo _k_':ut__:lh_.. Teoir dullaus frtulll e .aalc:_ ol t:i:i.(;il iedsl are 10 pe
donated from &1e_'federa1 government to the September 11 Memorial and
Museum. |

32. Congress has, therefore, Lﬁ%&z&d its taxing and spending power to
support the September 11 Memd;’i:al and Museum.

33. It is estimated that over 5,000,000 individuals will visit the Seplernber
L1 mMemorial and Museum every year. ‘I'hese individuals will include Muslim

Americans, Jewish Americans, Hindu Americans, Buddhist Americans,
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agnostic Americans, and athcist Americans. Many of these individuals have

already lost a loved one to the 9/11 Aﬁtack or the subseguent wars in_the
Middle East. |

31. Beginning in 2002, .va'rioua groups proposcd includiug thic vioss Llessed
by Defendant Jordan in the September 11 Memorial auid Museurs),

28, Plaintiff American Atheiote oppoocd inclusion of a cross on the grounds

that cher reﬁgioﬁs groups were not given the opportunity for a similar faith-
based memorhi at the site of an American tragedy.

36. © On multiple occasions, plaintiff American Atheists mihlicly nffered to
provide a memorial for the September 11 Memorial and Museum, at its own
cost, to represent the épproximately 500 nop:re]igimmsziﬁﬁms of the aitack

on the World Trade Center. -
37. Plaintiff American Atheists never received a response,

38. As of approximately J uly 15, 2011, widespread news coverage indicated
Lthat the defen"dﬁjrjm" mtended ro move the cross blessed by Defendant

Jordan in 2001 to the September 11 Memorial and Musewu.
39. On July 22, 2011, plaintiff American Atheists again offered to place a

memorial to the non-religious victims of the 9/11 attack in the Septermnber

f
11 Mot lal aund vIiuseudns, s s W.u CXPEIISE,
3.

10. Ao of the date of filing this complaint, no enswer lias ociy fuy dicuuing.
11. On July 20, 2011, in a rcligious coremony duriag wlicls ie cruss was

blessed a second time hy Defendant Jordan, the cross was installed at the

September 11 Memorial and Museum.
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a5

46,

42, Nou ollier religious or non-religious group has been permitted a
memorial. L )
First Cause of Action: Violations of the United States Constitution
43. Plaintiffs incdrporatc herein by reference paragraphs 1 through 42,
v The ingtallatién of the croece at the September 11 Memorial and

Museum is facially violative of the First Amendment to the Constitution of

e Unlited Blates ul Aluciica, whiclhh mandates:

Coneress shall make no law respecling @i  establishment of
e, s l-u-nT-n]—nhﬁg the free cmarcian th Pt ks abrdeging the
freedornnn of ul.,n:u-,ﬂ_,lx, ur ul i LSRR, s tlye J.J.Himt =f the oo —]_..—

peaceably to assemble, and to pcutmn the govemment for a
redress of guevance's

The inatnlintion of fthe oross & the Sept Hu"-bc,r 11 Memorial- and

Musecuus is facially vivlative of Section Ounc of the ourteenth Amendment to

the Constitution of the United States of America, which mandates:

All persons born or naturalized in the United States, and subject to
Elum 3-._1_r;.‘_g.:_1_5_',34;i.3i—_‘, tl}_gl-i‘u":\“", Aara citimeane Af the TThitad Qtates and Af the
state wherein they reside. No state shall make or enforce any law

vwlale Lo wln U § QRIS T g e Hlae prilegens e dvmmassiitico of oittisone of thoe

Uuitced 3Blates, o oLiall aay state deprive eny peoroom of life,

liberty, or property, without due process of law; nor deny to any

person within its jurisdiction the equal protection of the laws.

The challenged cross constitutes an unlawful attempt to promote a

specific religion on governmental land, diminishing the civil rights, privileges

or capacities of Atheist Americans, Agnostic Americans, Jewish Americans,

10
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Muslim Americans, and all others who are not Christian Ameticans.

Baoraties the g&nlléngad avona peoeetse Olaclotleaity wews ol wiloa o vligivia,
it adso derice son Christico: Aarcrioosn ‘-‘-.l‘-“—‘:\ protoctiorrtordes tlie Iawve uidie™ " ~ 7
land. As such, the challenged cross is repugmént to the Constitution of the
United States.

47. The plaintiffs, aﬁd each of them. have suffered, are suffering, and will
continue to suffer damages, both physical and emotional, from the existence
of the challenged cross. Named plaintiffs have éuffered, inter alia,
dyspepsia_, symptoms of depression, headaches, anxiety, and mental pain

" and angunish ;‘fr.cx‘n‘l the ‘}.inowleclge that | they a_rC made to focl officially
excluded from the _f‘éx_nk.s'c}f citizens who were directly injured by tﬁe 9/11

~attack and the Jack of acknowledgement of the. more than 1,000 nan-
Cluristizgg hldividu.als whp were Killed at the World "I"Téde Qenter.

A8 As a dircet and proxirﬁatc result of ‘th\:. unumm\(.i(.ul,im 1l exinfence of (e
cross, plaintiffs havé éuffered, én.d will continue to suffer, damages for
whiicly thiey limve uo clear, speedy, or adequarte remedy at law. Plamulls seek
a declaration that the inclusion of a cross at the September 11 Memorial
and Museurn, in the absence of equal acknowledgnient of those non-
Christians who also were victimsofithe 9/11 attack, is unconstitutional.
American Athéists. Seék ixij'ulictivé‘%fclieve against itieh 1wion of the ::rr.)s_-;.s;
and/or an order that a memorial fo e normretigh o Avueicwas witofell
victim to the 9/11 attack be placed within the September 11 Memorial and

Museum near the cross. Named plaintiffs also seek injunctive relieve

11
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Second Cause of Action: Violations of the Constitution of the State of
New York
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50 The installation of the cross at.tha Sentamber 11 Memorial. and

Museum is facially violative of Article One, Section Three to the Comstifiition

of the State of New York, which mandates:

Thie free CATILIND AT ] e |j| el o1 ;_H_i,l_}_[_l_ JRY3 Ofewywiorr waridd \;x/‘(grs_:}_]ip,

R Ada Rat ST S PRI SRRSO LS R . ST

P it (RS, o S o SO e L . L
this state to all humankind; and no persun shall—te rendered
incompotont to be a witncos on account of libs v lics U}__{lx;luzl_a ULL
matters of religious belief; but the liberty of conscience hereby
secured shall not be so construed as to excuse acts of
licentiousness, or justify practices inconsistent with the peace or

safety of this state.

5L, The installation of the crooo at the Scptember 11 Mcmorial and

Museum is facially violative of Article One Section Eleven of the Constitution

of the State of New York, which mandates:

Ne person ehall be denied the equal protection of the laws of this
state or any subdivision thereot. No person shall, because of race,
color, creed, or religion, be subjected to any discrimination in his
or her civil rights by any other person or by any firm, corporation,

ur bustitubon, vl Ly the stale or diy agency or subdivision of the
state.

52 The rhallenged crnse constitittes an unlawful attempt to promote a

specific religion on governmental land, diminishing the civil rights, privileges

w12
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against the inclusion of the cross, together with nominal damages, costs,

and attorney fees.

Second Cause of Action: Violations of the Constitution of the State of
New York

49, Plaintiffs incorporate herein by reference paragraphs 1 through 48.

o20.  The installation of the cross at the September 11 Memorial and

Museum is facially violative of Article One, Section1 Three to the Constitution

of the State of New York, which mandates:

The free exercise and enjoyment of religion profession and VVOI":hlp,
without discrimination or preference, shall forever be allowed in
this state to all humankind; and no person shall be rendered
incompetent to be a witness on account of his or her opinions on
matters of religious belief; but the liberty of conscience hereby
secured shall not be so construed as to excuse acts of

licentiousness, or justify practices inconsistent with the peace or
safety of this state.

51, The installation of the cross at the September 11 Memorial and

Museum is facially violative of Article One Section Eleven of the Constituition

of the State of New York, which mandates:;

No person shall be denied the equal protection of the laws of this
state or any subdivision thereof. No person shall, because of race,
color, creed, or religion, be subjected to any discrimination in his
or her civil rights by any othm person or by any firm, corporation,,

or institution, or by the state or any agency or subdivision of the
state.

2. The challenged cross constitutes an unlawful attempt to promote a

specific religion on governmental land, diminishing the civil rights, privileges

12




AETNA JUDICIAL Fax 2122330751 fug 8 2011 03:28pm  PO16/022

or capacities of atheist Americans, agnostic Americans, Jewish Americans,

Muslim Americans, and all others who are not Christian Americans
Because the c‘hallg:nged cross promotes Christianity over all other religions,
it also constitutes discrimination against non-Christians by the defendants,
who include firms, corporations, and agencies and/or subdivisions of the
state. As such, the challenged cross is grossly and outrageously at variance
with the Constitution of the State of New York.

53, The plaintiffs, and each of them, have suffered, are suffering, and will
vcontinue to suffer damages, both physical and emotional, from the existence
of the challenged cross. Named plaintiffs have suffered, inter alia,
dyspepsia, Symptoms'of depression, headaches, ahxiety, and mental pan
and anguish from the knowledge that they are made to feel officially
excluded from the ranks of. citizens who were directly injured by the 9/11
attack and t‘he lack of acknowledgement of the more than 1,000 non-
Christian individuals who were killed at the World Trade Center.

4. As a direct and proximate result of the unconstitutional existence of the
cross, plaintiffs have suffered, and will continue to suffer, damages for
which they have no clear, speedy, or adequate remedy at law. Plaintiffs seek
a declaration that the inc.lusimé_ QQf a cross at the September 11 Mt_an}orizal
and Museum, in the absence u;of equal acknoivledgment of those | nomn-
Christians who also were victims of the 9/11 attack, is repugnant to the
Constitution of the State of New York. American Athéi.sts seek inmjunctive |

relieve against inclusion of the cross and/or an order that a memorial to the
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non-religious Americans who fell victim to the 9/11 attack be placed within

the September 11 Memorie@_lg:nd Museum near the cross. Named plaintiffs

also seek injunctive relieve against the inclusion of the cross, together with

nominal damages, costs, and attorney fees.

Thn’d Cause of Action: Violations of Article 4 Sectmn 40 of New York’
Civil Rights Act : :

55. Plaintiffs incorporate herein by reference paragraphs 1 through 54.
56, The installation of the cross at the September 11 Memorial and
Museum is violative of Article 4 Section 40 of New York’s Civil Rights Act,

which mandates, inter alia:

All persons within the jurisdiction of this state shall be entitled to
the full and equal accommodations, advantages, facilities and
privileges of any places of pubhc accommodations, resort or
amusement, subject only to the conditions and limitations
established'by law and applicable alike to all persons.

SYR The Septembér 11 Memorial and Museum is includ.éd within Article 4
| Section 40 of New York’s Civil Rights Law, which specifically includes “any

such public 1ibré_1y, kindergarten, primary and secondary school, academy,

éoll&ge, university, proféssional school, extenéion course, or other

educational facility, supported_ ij%whole or in part by public funds or by
_ contxibutions solicit'e’d from the general public.”

B8, One of the advantages and/or privileges of the September 11 Memorial

and Museum is the placement of and opportunity to view a memorial to the

victims of the 9/11 attack.

14
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59. In placing an item revered specifically as a symbol that “God never

abandoned us at Ground Zero in the September 11 Memorial and

Museuni, the defendants have afforded Christian »Am.eriéans the privilege of
a faith-based memorial.

60. In ignoring other faiths’ and non-religious hased groups’ attemp.ts to
place a similar memorial in the September 11 Memorial and Museum, the
defendants have dcniéd non—Christian Americans full and equal privileges
within the museum, in violétion of Article 4 Section 40 of New York’s Civil
R.igﬁt.s Act,

él. | The plaintiffs, and each of them, have suffered, are suffering, and will
continue to suffer damages, both physical and ‘emotiional, from the existence
of the ch,a_ﬂenged. croés. Named plaintiffs have suffered, inter alia,
dyspepsia, symp@ms of ’depression, headaches, é;ixiety, and mental pain

| and anguish from the knowledge: that they are madé to feel officially
excluded from the ranks of citizens who were directly injured by the 9/11
attack and the lack of acknowledgement of the more than 1,000 non-

Christian individuals who were killed at the World Trade Cenfer.

i
_t‘\j

As a direct aﬁd .prd)dmate‘result of the existence of the cross, plaintiffs
have suffered, and will continuc{ td suffer, damages for which they haye no
clear, speedy, or adequate remedv at law. Plaintiffs seek a declaratioﬁ that
the inclusion of a cross at the September 11 Memorial and Museum, in the

absence of equal acknowledgment of those non-Christians who also were

15




. Rights Act. American Atheists seek injunctive relieve against inclusion__of e

AETNA JUDICIAL Fax 2122330751 Aug 8 2011 03:30pm P019/022

victims of the 9/11 attack, violates Article 4 Section 40-c of New York’s Civil

the cross and/or an order that a memorial to the non-religious Americans

‘who fell victim to the 9/11 attack be placed within the September 11

Memorial and Museum near the cross. Named plaintiffs also seek injunctive

relieve against the inclusion of the cross, together with nominal damages,

costs, and attorney fees.

Fourth Cause bf;Action: Violations of Article 4 Section 40-¢f 2) of New

o4.

‘York’s Civil Rights Act -

Plaintiffs incorporate herein by reference paragraphs 1 through 62.

The installation .of the cross at the Séptember 11 Memorial and

Museum is violative of Article 4 Section 40-c(2) of New York’s Civil Rights

Act, which mandates:

65.

No person shall, because of race, creed, color, national origin, sex,
marital status, sexual orientation or disability, as such term is
defined in section two hundred ninety-two of the executive law, be
subjected to any discrimination in his or her civil rights, or to any
harassment as defined in section 240.25 of the penal law, in the
exercise thereof, by any otlier person or by any firmn, corporation or

institution, or by the state or any agency or subdivision of the
state. : '

In placing an item revered.,‘.%:)eciﬁcally as a symbol that “God never

abandoned us at Ground Zero™ in the September 11 -Memorial and

Museum, the defendants have afforded Christian Americans the privilege of

a faith-based memorial.

31d
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66. In ignoring other faiths’ and non-religious based groups’ attempts to

place a similar memorial in the September 11 Memorial and Museum, the

defendants have discriminated against non-Christian .Americans’ civil rights.
' 67 ) The plaintiffs, and each of them, have suffered, are suffering, and will
continue to suffer damages, both physical .a_nd_ emotionai, from the exis.tence

of the challenged cross.  Named plaintiffs h_ave suffered, inter dlia,
dyspepsia, symptoms of depression, headaches, anxiety, and mental pain
and anguish from the knowledge that they are made to feel officially
excluded from the ranks of citizens who were directly injﬁred by the 9/11
attack and the lack of acknowledgement of the more than 1,000 non-

Christian individuais who were killed at the World Trade Center.

68. As a direct aﬁ.d proximate result of the existence of the cross, plaintiffs
| have suffered, and will continue to suffer, damages for which they have no
clear, speedy, or adequate rémedy at law. Plaintiffs seek a declaration that
the inclusion of a cross at the September 11 Memorial and Museum, in the
absence of equal .écknmvledgmcnt of those ‘non*Chn'stians who also were
victims of the 9/11 at_ta,ck, ;violate.s Article 4 Section 40-¢(2) of New York’s
Civil Rights Act. American Atheists seek injunctive relieve against inclusion

of the cross and/or an order thaﬁ af’memorial to the non-religious Americans
who fell victim to the 9/11 a‘g’féiCk be placed within the Septembéf 11
Memorial and Museum near the cross. Named pla_-i_ﬁtiffs also seek injunctive
relieve against the inclusion of the cross, togéther with nominal damages,

costs, and attorney fees.
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WHEREFORE, plaintiffs pray and demand:

placement of the cross, without affording equal space to non-
Christian Americans for similar memdrials, violates the Constitution
of the United States, the Constitution of the State of New York, and
Article 4 Sections 40 and 40-c of New York’s Civil Rights Law;

B. For an injunction against continued display of the cross in the

September 11 Memorial and Museum until such time as equal space ,

is granted to non-Christian Americans for similar memorials;
C. For such damages as may appear to be appropriate;

D. For the costs of this action, together with reasonable attorney fees;

and

E. For any and all other relief, both legal and equitable, to which
plaintiffs may appear to be entitled.
Dated this 26th day of July, 2011.
/1]

/1!

/11
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Respectfully submitted:
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I adl e
DANIELLE M. MATHEY \)
P.O. Box 1060
Green River, WY 82935
(307) §75-5872 .
matheylawoffice@qwestoffice.net
Counsel for Plaintiffs

Of Counsel:

EDWIN F. KAGIN*

KBA # 37136

National Legal Director -
American Atheists, Inc.

P.O. Box 666

Union, KY 41091

(859) 384-7000

ekagin@atheists. org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

*Petition for Pro Hac Vice status pending.
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